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load

heat gain

heat loss
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ideal cycleof vapor
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compression refrigeration machine
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indicated power

efficiency
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isentropic efficiency

mechanical efficiency

brake power

normal conditions

(

test conditions

operating conditions

standard conditions

( )

standard rating
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azeotropic mixture

)
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freon
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ciroulating water

make up water

jacket cooling water

refrigerant compressor
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reciprocationg compressor

single-acting compressor

double-acting compressor

compound compressor
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rolling-piston compressor
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wankel compressor

SCrew Compressor

« )

twin-rotor screw compressor
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MOoNOrotor screw Compressor

centrifugal compressor

soroll compressor

diaphragm compressor

oil free compressor

uniflow compressor

return flow compressor

booster compressor

open-type refrigerant compressor

semi-hermetically sealed refrigerant compressor

hermetioally sealed refrigerant compressor

vertical compressor

horizontal compressor

angular type compressor

symmetrically balanced type compressor

180°

refrigerant compressor unit
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5.46

5.47

20

refrigerant compressor condensing unit

( )

fan

centrifugal fan

axial fan

cross-flow fan

bore

piston stroke

piston displacement

clearance volume

clearance pocket

cylinder

cylinder wall

( )

cylinder liner

cylinder block

water cooled jacket

piston

wristpin

piston ring
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scraper ring

connecting rod

crank pinend

piston pin end

crankshaft

crankpin

journal

bearing

sliding bearing

ball bearing

roller bearing

needle bearing

thrust bearing

crankcase

shaft seal

rotary seal

bellows seal

[abyrinth seal
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suction valve

discharge valve

ring valve

reed valve

valve seat

valve plate

valve lift

valve guard

suction inlet

shrouded impeller

unshrouded impeller

impeller

diffuser

vanel ess diffuser

vane diffuser

soroll

male rotor

female rotor

rolling piston
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5. 100
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fixed scroll

orbiting scroll

balancing piston

capacity reducer

unloader

outer gear oil pump

inner gear oil pump

rotary oil pump

splash lubrication

forced-lubrication

oil cooler

oil rectifier

Strainer

belt driven

direct connected

( ) ( )
stuffing box

safety head
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5. 107
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6.1
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moisture indicater

cloud point

flock point

pour point

foaming

saponify

sludge

flash point

carbonization

copper plating

surging

stalling

factor of safety

heat exchanger

parallel-flow heat exchanger
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counter flow heat exchanger

cross-flow heat exchanger

shell-and-tube heat exchanger

double-pipe heat exchanger
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flat plate heat exchanger

spira plate heat exchanger

plate-fin heat exchanger

compact heat exchanger

rotary heat exchanger

condenser

air-cooled refrigerant condenser

water-cooled condenser

atmospheric condenser

evaporative condenser

submerged-coil condenser

double-pipe condenser
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6.31

6. 32

6. 33
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6.35
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uV'n

shell-and-tube condenser

open-shell-and-tube condenser

closed-shell-and-tube condenser

multishell condenser

barometric condenser

condenser-receiver

subcooler

evaporator

dry-expansion evaporator

flooded evaporator

recirculation-type evaporator

pump-feed evaporator

shell-and-coil evaporator

shell-and-tube evaporator

spray-type evaporator

vertical-type evaporator

herringbone type evaporator

" V ”
plate-type evaporator
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6. 39

6. 40

6.41

6. 42

6.43

6. 44

6.45

6. 46

6. 47

6. 48

6. 49

6.50

6.51

6.52

6.53

(

)

tube-on-sheet evaporator

embossed-plate evaporator

roll-bond evaporator

ice-bank evaporator

intercooler

brine cooler

solution heat exchanger

liquid or suction heat exchanger

precooler

interstage cooler
drinking-water cooler
bubbl er-type drinking water cooler
cold-storage cooler
5 -1
brine(water) cooler
()

air cooler

dry-type air cooler
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6. 55

6. 56

6. 57

6. 58

6. 59

6. 60

6. 61

6. 62

6. 63

6. 64

6. 65

6. 66

6. 67

6. 68

6. 69

6.70
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forced-circulation air cooler

natural-convection air cooler

air-cooler unit

row of tubes

in-line bank of tubes

stagged bank of tubes

cooling battery

celling coil

wall coil

coil

spiral coil

drier coil

cooling coil

expansion coil

hold-over coil

direct expansion cail

tube plate
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6.71

6. 72

6.73

6.74

6.75

6. 76

6. 77

6.78

6.79

6. 80

6.81

6. 82

6. 83

6. 84

6. 85

6. 86

6. 87

6. 88

6. 89

bundle of tubes

bare pipe

finned tube

extended surface

fin

plate fin

spiral fin

integral fin

longitudinal fin

wirefin

inner fin

spacing of fins

pitch of fins

finned length

finned height

surface cooling

evaporating cooling

cooling element

cooling surface
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6. 90

6.91

6. 92

6. 93

6. 94

6. 95

6. 96

6. 97

6. 98

6.99

6. 100

6. 101

6. 102

6. 103

6. 105

6. 106
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heating surface

turbul ator

distributor

tube support

hold-over plate

eutectic plate

baffle

drip tray

rectifier

absorber

generator

cooling tower

atmospheric cooling tower

mechanical draught cooling tower

force draught cooling tower

induced draught cooling tower

film cooling tower
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6. 107

6. 108

6. 109

6. 111

6. 114

6. 115

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

7.6

7.7

7.8

drop cooling tower

spray cooling tower

dry cooling tower

spray pond

) packing (of cooling tower)

film packing

plate packing

random packing

splash packing

frost back

defrosting

manual defrosting

automatic defrosting

semi-automatic defrosting

fasl semi-automatic defrosting

hot-gas defrosting

cycle defrost system
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7.9

7.20

7.21

7.22

7.23

7.24

7.25

32

defrosting cycle

economizer

oil separator

oil receiver

receiver

liquid separator

expansion tank

pressure vessel

drier

filter

accumulator

gjector

agitator

purge recorery unit

pump—down

dehydration

drying
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7.26

7.27

7.28

7.29

7.30

7.31

7.32

7.33

7.34

7.35

7.36

7.37

7.38

7.39

7.40

7.41

7.42

7.43

desiccant

silicagel

activated aiumina

activated carbon

molecular sieve

refrigeration pipe line

liquid line

main

manifold

brine header

equalizer

expansion loop

by-pass

capillary tube

flared joint

quick-release coupling

charging connection

vapor lock
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7.44

7.45

7.46

7.47

7.48

7.49

7.50

7.51

7.52

7.53

7.54

7.55

7.56

7.57

7.58

8.1

8.2

sight glass

packing

pressure imposing element

access door

multi-leaf damper

drip trough

insulating material

multilayer insulant

cork

corkboard

sandwich panel insulation

glassfibre

cellular concrete

perlite

muffer

cold storage

refrigerator
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8.3

8.4

8.5

8.6

8.7

8.8

8.9

commercial refrigerator

refrigerated display case

refrigerated open type display case

island display case

liner

shelf

chilling room

storage room

storage in controlled atmosphere

walk-in refrigerator

sectional cold room

air curtain

anteroom

air lock

freezing

freezing point

freezing time
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8.20 frozen food
8.21 frozen-food weight factor
561kg/m?
8.22 overrun
8.23 freezer
8.24 fluidized bed freezer
8.25 plate freezer
8.26 shelf freezer
8.27 quick freezer room
8.28 sharp freezer
-34 -23
8.29 refrigerated plate freezing method
8.30 spray freezing method
8.31 tray freezing method
8.32 quick freezing
8.33 cooling tunnel
8.34 non-cyclic ice maker
8.35 cyclic ice maker
8.36 chip ice maker
8.37 block ice maker
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8.38

8.39

8.40

8.41

8.42

8.43

8. 44

8.45

8. 46

8. 47

8.48

8.49

8.50

8.51

8. 52

8.53

8.54

tube ice maker

ice lolly maker

ice cream maker

ice cream freezer

continuous ice cream freezer

batch type ice cream freezer

ice making capacity

freezing capacity

effective freezing time

( )

open brine system

closed brine system

brine tank

brine mixing tank

brine return tank

brine expansion tank

brine pump

air agitation system
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8.55

8.56

8.57

8.58

8.59

8.60

8.61

8. 62

8.63

8. 64

8.65

8. 66

8. 67

8.68

9.1

9.2

38

ice storage bin

ice storage bin rating

ice can

icetray

ice tray capacity rating

3mm

cold chain

refrigerated vehicle

refrigerated rail-car

mechanically refrigerated vehicle

mechanically refrigerated rail-car

refrigerated cargo vessel

refrigerated container

insulated vehicle

insulated rail-car

air conditioning

confort air conditioning
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9.3

9.4

9.5

9.6

9.7

9.8

9.9

industrial air conditioning

summer air conditioning

winter air conditioning

outdoor conditions

indoor conditions

conditioned air

treated air

recirculated air

ambient air

outdoor air

comfort index

comfort chart

( )

comfort line

comfort zone

comfort cooling

heat humidity ratio

effective temperature

50%

39



JB/T 7249 1994

9.20

9.21

9.22

9.23

9.24

9.25

9.26

9.27

9.28

9.29

9.30

9.31

9.32

9.33

9.34

9.35

9.36
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equivalent temperature

resulting temperature

greenhouse effect

year-round air conditioning system

central air conditioning system

semi—central air conditioning system

local air conditioning system

direct air system

close cycle system

al—air system

air to water system

all-water system

double duct system

constant air volume system

variable air volume system

unitary air conditioner

self-contained air conditioning unit
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9.37 room air conditioner

9.38 packaged air conditioner

9.39 window air conditioner

9.40 split air conditioner

9.41 floor type air conditioner

9.42 ceiling type air conditioner

9.43 wall-mounting type air conditioner
9.44 in-the-ceiling type air conditioner
9.45 cassette type air conditioner

9.46 ( ) cooling (heating) air conditioning unit
9.47 air cooler

9.48 fan coil unit

9.49 reheating of air

9.50 high pressure ventilating system

9.51 central fan system
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9.52 air cooler sensible heat ratio
9.53 ventilation
9.54 fresh air
9.55 return air
9.56 primary return air system
9.57 secondary return air system
9.58 primary air
9.59 secondary air
9.60 induction
9.61 entrainment ratio

( )
9.62 air change
9.63 air circulation rate

(m°/h) (m’)
9.64 atomize
9.65 aerosol

100 0.0y m

9. 66 throw
9. 67 humidify
9.68 dehumidification
9.69 coefficient of spray
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9.70

9.71

9.72

9.73

9.74

9.75

9.76

9.77

9.78

9.79

9.80

9.81

9.82

9.83

9.84

sprayed room

nozzle

double water pipe system

three water pipe system

four water pipe system

duct system

air duct

ceiling outlet

vaned outlet

slotted outlet
10

louvre

high pressure induction unit

low pressure induction unit

( )

air diffuser

air washer
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9.85

9. 86

9. 87

9. 88

9. 89

9.90

9.91

9.92

9.93

9.94

9.95

9.96

9.97

9.98

9.99

9. 100

9.101

blast heater

( ) dehumidifier

humidifier

central humidifier

room spray-type humidifier

humidistat

spray-type air cooler

( )

air wash system

ar filter

low efficient filter

10 100y m
middle efficient filter
1 10u m

high efficient filter
l1uym
electrostatic filter

separartion efficiency

plenum chamber

aspect ratio

core area
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9.102

9.103

10

10.1

10. 2

10.3

10.4

10.5

10.6

10.7

10. 8

10.9

10. 10

10. 11

10. 12

10. 13

10. 14

free area

vapor barrier

automation

control

automatic control

remote control

monitoring

adjustment

( )

controller

transducer

on-off control

control

pressure controller

high pressure controller

low pressure controller

dual pressure controller

45



JBIT 7249

1994

10. 15

10. 16

10. 17

10. 18

10. 19

10. 20

10. 21

10. 22

10. 23

10. 24

10. 25

10. 26

10. 27

10. 28

10. 29

10. 30

10.31

46

pressure differentia controller

temperature controller

thermostat

room thermostat

dual -effect controller

( )

heating resistance

fusible plug

rupture member

bimetallic e ement

internal equalizer

external equalizer

thermometer
wet bulb thermometer
(
dry bulb thermometer
psychrometer

pyrometer

liquid level manometer
u
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10. 32

10. 33

10. 34

10. 35

10. 36

10. 37

10. 38

10. 39

10. 40

10. 41

10. 42

10. 43

10. 44

10. 45

10. 46

10. 47

10. 48

10. 49

barometer

hygrometer

( )

hydrometer

salinometer

anemometer

gauge glass

calorimeter

dynamometer

leak detection

leak detection

expansion valve

throttle valve

thermostatic expansion valve

automatic expansion valve

hand expansion valve

constant pressure expansion valve

superheat degree of expansion valve

( )

expansion valve capacity

47
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10. 50

10. 51

10. 52

10. 53

10. 54

10. 55

10. 56

10. 57

10.58

10. 59

10. 60

10. 61

10. 62

10. 63

10. 64

10. 65

10. 66

48

float valve

low pressure float valve

high pressure float valve

pressure-reducing valve

suction pressure regulating valve

water regulation valve

emergency—relief valve

service valve

pressure relief valve

pump out valve

oil charge valve

oil drai valve

purge valve

( )

charging valve

liquid injection valve

solenoid valve

check valve
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10. 67

10. 68

10. 69

10.70

10. 71

10.72

10.73

10. 74

10. 75

10. 76

10. 77

10. 78

10. 79

10. 80

10. 81

10. 82

shut-off valve

three-way valve

anglevalve

ball valve

gate valve

diaphragm valve

direct acting diaphragm valve

reverse acting diaphragm valve

main valve

pilot valve

damper

evaporating pressure regulator

liquid indicator

pressure relief device

pressure-limiting device

49
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50

10.58
5.101
5114
6.39

9.80
6.10
217
523
9.25
5.76
6.7
75
3.52
342
10.22
8.68
8.67
9.43
3.29
2.23
331
8.48
5.75
3.33
9.34
3.23
2.30
6.86

3.93
2.35
4.66
4.67
8.39
8.40
8.41
8.57
477
7.55
10.37
5.64
4.89
5.39
45
3.89

10.39
2.20
3.128
6.4
85
9.100
5.102
6.18
2.32
7.22
10.63
7.42
10.59
2.36
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(

)

533
3.99
9.9
9.86
10.8
3.113
3.135
3.129
8.15
3.119
5.112
3.114
9.39
6.40
9.94
6.59

10.32
5.6
3.77
514
4.34
4.36
9.35
54
9.20
10.76
3131
8.6
3.146
3.69
4.60
3.62
3.148
4.82

6.97
3.57
10.51
10.13
2.6
8.28
9.82
10.65
10.20
9.44
9.42
9.33
6.61
5.85
3.8
9.5
8.45
8.23
3.95
5.86
5113
5111
528
3.123
3.143
3.64
3.68
3.74
7.51
3.70
3.78
7.48
2.33

9.57

51
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52

9.59

571
572
3.117
6.100
5.70
3.120
3.17
10.74
9.103
391
10.18
9.37
9.89
10.62
3.130
10.61
3.10
4.70
5.93
6.115
3.27
3.108
6.92
9.26
9.40
3.97
7.19
7.30
9.28
4.8
9.76
9.75
531
9.48

6.14
10.36
4.21
3.145
4.71
10.50

343
4.78
3.45
3.46
10.28
7.25
7.26
7.17
6.53
6.109
10.29
6.28
6.65
5.35
6.80
4.90
10.14
7.6
10.30
9.96
3.58
10.52
10.12
9.50
9.81
8.8
8.26
10.72
2.37
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7.50
7.54
2.38
4.69
6.95
4.53
211
9.3

3.56
3.22
5.48
6.70
6.38
8.38
127
534
6.57
6.71
6.72
5.59
9.38
5.84
5.8

557
5.58
3.79
3.80
6.26
7.18
9.98
3.81
3.82
3.44

4.84
3.28

3.38
3.47
3.40
3.92
9.90
10.17
10.47
5.9
2.27
9.11
9.62
9.63
6.1
3.90
5.68
5.69
9.55
7.1
5.7
6.24
8.12
5.56
5.45
5.47
5.46
7.28
7.29

8.35
231
7.34
6.47
7.12
8.64
8.63
6.103
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4,61 2.25
4,19 3.49
9.24 3.63
9.51 3.67
6.90 3.73
9.67

9.87 K

7.46

10.60 4.4
4.25 - 10.9
4.30 5.22
10.5 49
10.40 8.47
10.41 6.20
9.68 6.5
8.43 6.33
7.47 4.3
10.57 6.32
10.53 3.112
5.27 9.49
215 9.93
10.69 6.56
7.21 6.52
6.41 9.52
3.65 8.14
10.43 8.54
3.7 9.83
5.110 — 9.30
10.67 9.1
6.11 9.84
10.56 9.92
9.99 4.14
9.97 ( ) 4.41
7.10 4.40
6.98 4.42
9.102 10.2
3.94 10.7

4.33 10.10
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8.37
741
3.110
311
5.78
6.74

7.40
214
6.73
6.82
6.75
6.84
6.85
6.83
3.132
4.7
8.1
8.4
6.50
8.2
8.65
8.62
8.66
8.61
9.47
8.60
3.85
6.25
6.13
3.83
6.89
6.60
8.9
4.81
6.66

(CFC)

4.87
6.101
5.44
8.33
6.88
6.35
4.50
6.21
525
5.32
515
3.18
5.49
5.50
551
8.42
8.34
10.38
3.13
2.28
351
6.16
5.105
8.24
2.19
3.12
4.83
597
941
5.12
6.9
6.77
6.64

4.26
6.29
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7.39
8.16
2.22
10.34
5.65
4.63
4.56
5.63
3.36
6.112
517

591
8.7
6.81
3.14
10.24
4.46
3.127
6.3
5.20
4.2
2.24
3.102
4.79

7.23
5.67
3.54
6.63
7.38
7.56
9.01 (
8.30

6.34
6.49
7.20
6.110
9.70
9.69
6.108
10.64
9.71
8.22
3.66
10.42
10.48
10.49
7.15
371
8.36
6.113
8.29
8.25
5.87
6.8
7.36
3.141
3.139
6.37
2.13
5.98

7.43
5.40
541
5.42
3.15
5.106
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(GWP)

543
3.20
8.11
6.45
9.45
6.62
3.125
6.54
6.31
10.70
5.53
594
5.52
561
524
9.29
9.23
4.86
9.31
3.96

210
4.48
4.47
3.116
2.16
9.85
3.115
7.3
1044
4.45
39
3.144
3.24
7.7
9.18

3.147
3.133
311
3.6
3.104
3.16
52
3.103
6.44
4.49
5.88
7.2
7.9
3.105
7.52
7.53

511
9.73
10.68
5.109
3.88
3.30
8.3
7.37
573
9.66
3.55
3.48
10.33
4.54
3.19
4.51
7.44
9.7
10.27
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58

3.75
10.80
4.64
9.12
9.6
8.32
9.16
9.17
9.2
4.52
9.14
9.15
9.13
8.27
9.32
10.23
9.72
10.19
4.6
9.74
10.46
3.3
513
55
6.15
6.2
5.19
3.25
3.126
6.107
3.109
10.55
6.106
6.58
6.104
6.114
3.101
7.49

uvn

3.142

2.34
3.122
3121
6.6
6.19
6.76
9.77
7.45
6.111
5.100
9.79
9.8
10.77
10.6
9.53
8.17
8.18
8.19
8.20
8.21
8.31
7.24

6.36

5.90
10.25
5.3
3.140
10.26
10.16
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(-5 )

3.138
3.137
221
6.91
3.39
3.136
9.22
3.26
581
218
6.22
5.26
5.16
3.34
3.2
3.134
9.64
5.79
5.18

6.105
3.107
4.73
5.66
574
3.53
10.54
4.80
3.106
4.72
6.99
3.118
2.8
4.22
4.16
4.17

(- )

-V )

(ODP)

94
10.81
31
3.50
4.85
4.58
2.39
7.58
2.29
5.10
5.89
9.54
5.36
537
2.40
6.94
6.68
5.104
4.1
4.88
6.12
9.10

3.37
10.15
3.59
3.60
10.11
3.61
7.16
341
3.72
4.37
2.7
4.20
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60

(

)

4.13
4.24
321
3.76
9.65
4.75
6.43
9.19
10.35
104
8.53
8.50
851
7.35
6.51
8.52
8.49
5.82
34
5.77
5.80
9.78
7.32
4.27
10.79
10.31
9.56
9.58
10.21
7.14
5.83
3.100
6.48
9.101
9.61
9.60
7.11
5.96

5.95
3.35
3.32
5.108
8.46
3.87
6.46
3.86
5.38
2.26
4.65

4.74
6.30
5.107
521
10.71
4.62
4.39
6.96
3.5
8.44
6.93
10.82
10.66
10.73
2.1
2.5
4.28
2.2
4.68
4.76
2.3
24
6.69
4.29
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(COP)

431
212
4.43
4.18
4.35
4.10
5.1
4.38
4.44
5.29
5.30
9.27
5.99
7.31
9.46
4.55
4.57
4.59
5.60
3.98
7.57
6.87
6.67
6.27
6.17
10.78
29
4.12
4.23
4.15
6.78

9.36
3.84
6.42
9.95
9.88
5.55
5.62
5.54
7.8
8.55
8.56
8.10
10.75
8.13
7.13
5.92
5.103
101
10.3
10.45
74
6.55
6.102
3.124
7.33
9.21
6.79
4.32
6.23
411
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B
( )
A air cooler 6.52
air cooler sensible heat ratio 9.52
absolute humidity 3.49 air—cooler unit 6.56
absorptance 3.118 air curtain 8.14
absolute viscosity 2.25 air diffuser 9.83
absorber 6.99 air duct 9.76
absorbent 4.72 air filter 9.93
4.73 air lock 8.16
absorption 3.106 air refrigeration cycle 4.14
absorption refrigerating system 4.22 air to water system 9.30
absorption refrigeration cycle 4.16 air wash system 9.92
absorption-type refrigerating machine 28 air washer 9.84
access door 747 all-water system 9.29
accumulation of cold 2.40 9.31
accumulator 7.19 ambient air 911
activated alumina 7.28 amount of heat 3.144
activated carbon 7.29 anemometer 10.36
actual displacement 451 anergy 3.34
actual gas 3.19 anglevalve 10.69
adjustment 10.6 angular type compresso r5.27
adiabatic compression 3.73 anteroom 8.15
adiabatic expansion 3.67 antifreeze agent 3.91
adiabatic process 3.63 arithmetic mean temperature
absorbent 4.73 difference 3.142
adsorption 3.107 aspect ratio 9.100
aerosol 9.65 aspiration 3.100
agitator 7.21 atmospheric condenser 6.16
air agitation system 8.54 atmospheric cooling tower 6.102
air change 9.62 atomize 9.64
air circulation rate 9.63 automatic control 10.3
air conditioning 9.1 automatic defrosting 74
air—cooled refrigerant condenser 6.14 automatic expansion valve 10.45
air cooler 9.47 automation 10.1
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available energy
axial fan

azeotropic mixture

baffle
balancing piston
ball bearing

ball valve

bare pipe
barometer

barometric condenser

batch type ice cream freezer

bearing

bellows seal

belt driven
bimetallic element
blast heater

block ice maker
boiling point
booster compressor
bore

boundary conditions
bundle of tubes
brake power
Brayton cycle
brine

brine cooler

brine (water) cooler
brine expansion tank
brine header

brine mixing tank
brine pump

brine return tank
brine spray system
brine tank

3.35
5.33
4.69

6.96
5.87
557
10.70
6.72
10.32
6.24
8.43
5.55
5.64
5.98
10.23
9.85
8.37
3.10
521
5.35
3.23
6.71
4.62
4.5
4.75
6.43
6.51
8.52
7.35
8.50
8.53
8.51
4.24
8.49

bubbl er-type drinking water cooler

by—pass

calibration

calorimeter

capacity reducer

capillary tube
carbonization

carnot cycle

cascade refrigerating system
cassette type air conditione
ceiling outlet

ceiling type air conditioner
celling coil

cellular concrete

central air conditioning system
central fan system

central humidifier
centrifugal compressor
centrifugal fan

charging connection
charging valve

check valve

chilling

chilling room

chip ice maker
chlorofluorocarbon (CFC)
circulating water

clearance pocket

clearance volume

closed cycle system

closed brine system8
closed cycle
closed—shell-and—tube condenser

cloud point

6.94
7.38

2.29
10.38
5.88
7.39
5.110
4.4
421
r9.45
9.77
9.42
6.61
7.56
9.24
9.51
9.88
5.15
5.32
7.42
10.63
10.66
3.83
8.9
8.36
4.83
4.88
5.39
5.38
9.28
48
4.8
6.22
5.103
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coefficient of performance (COP)

coefficient of spray

coil

cold chain

cold storage

cold-storage cooler

comfort chart

comfort cooling

comfort index

comfort line

comfort zone

commercial refrigerator

compact heat exchanger

compound compressor

compressibility factor

compression

compression exponent

compression refrigeration cycle

compression refrigerating system

compression-type refrigerating
machine

compression condensing unit
refrigerating capacity

concentration

condensation

condenser

condenser—receiver

conditioned air

confort air conditioning

connecting rod

constant air volume system

constant pressure expansion valve

continuous ice cream freezer

control

control device

controller

convection
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4.43
9.69
6.63
8.60
8.1

6.50
9.14
9.17
9.13
9.15
9.16
8.3

6.11
5.6

321
3.72
3.76
4.13
4.20

2.7

3.37
3.102
3.85
6.13
6.25
9.8
9.2
5.49
9.33
10.47
8.42
10.2
10.10
10.7
3.123

cooling and heating heat—pump

cooling battery

cooling coil

cooling element

cooling (heating) air conditioning
unit

cooling medium

cooling surface

cooling tower

cooling tunne

cooling water

copper plating

core area

cork

corkboard

corrosion inhibitor

crank pinend

critical point

critical pressure

critical velocity

cross—flow

cryogenics

counterflow

counterflow heat exchanger

crank—case

crankpin

crankshaft

cross—flow fan

cross—flow heat exchanger

cryohydrate

cycle

cycle defrost system

cyclic ice maker

cylinder

cylinder block

cylinder liner

cylinder wall

2.12
6.60
6.66
6.88

9.46
4.81
6.89
6.101
18.33
4.87
5111
9.101
7.52
7.53
3.90
5.50
3.13
3.51
2.28
3.128
2.6
3.127
6.3
561
553
5.52
534
6.4
4.77
4.1
7.8
8.35
5.40
543
5.42
541
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damper

declination of sun

decomposition

defrosting

defrosting cycle

degree day

degree of subcooling

degree of superheat

dehumidification

dehumidifier

dehydration

demarcation

density

desiccant

design working pressure

dewpoint

diaphragm compressor

diaphragm valve

diffuse solar radiation

diffuser

diffusion

direct acting diaphragm valve

direct air system

direct connected

direct expansion cail

direct method of refrigeration
(cooling)

direct solar radiation intensity

discharge pressure

discharge valve

distributor

double—-acting compressor

double duct system

double—pipe condenser

10.77
2.32
3.108
7.2
7.9
2.33
3.80
3.82
9.68
9.86
7.24
2.30
222
7.26
3.55
3.12
517
10.72
3.122
5.78
3.110
10.73
9.27
5.99
6.69

4.29
3121
3.54
5.67
6.92
55
9.32
6.19

double—pipe heat exchanger
double water pipe system
drier

drier coil

drinking—water cooler
drip tray

drip trough

drop cooling tower

dry air

dry bulb thermometer

dry ice

dry cooling tower
dry—expansion evaporator
dry—saturated vapor
dry—type air cooler
drying

dual—effect controller
dual pressure controller
duct system

dynamometer

economizer

effective freezing time
effective temperature
efficiency

gjector

electrostatic filter
embossed—plate evaporator
emergency—relief valve
emissivity

energy efficiency ratio (EER)
enthalpy

enthalpy entropy chart
entrainment ratio

entropy

6.6
9.72
717
6.65
6.48
6.97
7.49
6.107
3.46
10.28
4.78
6.109
6.28
343
6.53
7.25
10.19
10.14
9.75
10.39

7.10
8.46
9.19
4.58
7.20
9.97
6.39
10.56
3.117
4.46
3.28
3.38
9.61
3.30
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equalizer

equivalent temperature
eutectic mixture

eutectic plate

evacuation

evaporating cooling
evaporating pressure regul ator
evaporation

evaporative condenser
evaporator

exergy

expansion

expansion coil

expansion loop
expansion valve
expansion valve capacity
expansion tank

extended surface

external equalizer

factor of safety
fan

fan coil unit

fast semi—autometic defrosting
female rotor

film cooling tower
film packing

filter

fin

fin efficiency
finned height
finned length
finned tube

fixed scroll

flame ability
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7.36
9.20
4.82
6.95
3.99
6.87
10.78
3.5
6.17
6.27
3.32
3.66
6.67
7.37
10.42
10.49
7.15
6.74
10.25

5114
531
9.48
7.6
5.83
6.106
6.112
7.18
6.75
3.132
6.85
6.84
6.73
5.85
3.112

flared joint

flash gas

flash point

flat plate heat exchanger
float valve

flooded evaporator
flooded system

flock point

floor type air conditioner
fluid

fluidized bed freezer
foaming

fog

force draught cooling tower
forced—circulation air cooler
forced- ubrication

forced thermal convection
four water pipe system
free area

freezer

freezing capacity

fresh air

frost

frost back

frozen food

free thermal convection
freezing

freezing point

freezing time

freon

frictional work

frozen—food weight factor
fusible plug

G
gage glass

7.40
3.88
5.109
6.8
10.50
6.29
4.26
5.104
9.41
2.19
8.24
5.106
3.2
6.104
6.54
5.94
3.125
9.74
9.102
8.23
8.45
9.54
3.2
7.1
8.20
3.124
8.17
8.18
8.19
4.71
4.56
8.21
10.21

10.37
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gas constant
gatevalve
gauge pressure
generator
glassfibre

global warming potential

greenhouse effect

gross regrigerating capacity
H

halon

hand expansion valve

heat exchange surface

heat exchanger

heat gain

heat humidity ratio

heat 10ss

heat of fussion

heat of reaction

heat—pump

heat—pump coefficient of
performance

heat—pump compressor coefficient
of performance

heat transfer

heat transfer film coefficient

heating heat—pump

heating resistance

heating surface

hermetically sealed compressor

herringbone type evaporator

high efficient filter

high pressure controller

high pressure float valve

high pressure induction unit

high pressure side

high pressure ventilating system

3.20
10.71
3.93
6.100
7.55
4.86
9.22
4.32

4.84
10.46
3.135
6.1
3.146
9.18
3.147
3.16
3.17
2.10

4.47

4.48
3.113
3.130
211
10.20
6.90
524
6.36
9.96
10.12
10.52
9.81
3.58
9.50

hold—over coil
hold—over plate
horizontal compressor
hot—gas defrosting
humidifier
humidify
humidity
humidistat
humidity ratio
hydrolysis
hydrometer
hygrometer

ice—bank evaporator

ice cream freezer

icecan

ice cream maker

icelolly maker

ice making capacity

ice storage bin

ice storage bin rating

ideal cycle of vapor compression
refrigeration machine

ideal gas

impeller

induction

in-ine bank of tube

in—the—ceiling type air conditioner

indicated efficiency

indicated power

indicated work

indicator diagram

indirect method of regrigeration
cooling

indirect system

6.68
6.94
5.26
7.7
9.87
9.67
3.48
9.90
347
3.109
10.34
10.33

6.41
841
8.57
8.40
8.39
8.44
8.55
8.56

412
3.18
577
9.60
6.58
9.44
4.59
457
4.55
454

4.30
4.25
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indoor conditions

induced draught cooling tower

industrial air conditioning
inner fin

inner gear oil pump
insulated rail—car
insulated vehicle
insulating material
internal energy
internal equalizer
integral fin
intercool er
intercooling
interstage cooler
isenthal pic expansion
isentropic efficiency
island display case
isobaric process
isolated system

isothermal process

Jacket cooling water
Joule-Thomson effect

journal

Kinematic viscosity

labyrinth seal

lag
laminar flow
latent heat of vaporization

68

9.7
6.105
9.3
6.81
591
8.18
8.67
7.50
3.14
10.24
6.78
6.42
3.84
6.47
3.69
4.60
8.6
3.148
3.22
3.62

4.90
215
554

2.26

5.65
10.82
2.20

(condensation)
leak detection
leak detector
liner
liquefaction
liquid cooling unit
liquid indicator
liquid injection valve
liquid level manometer

liquid line

liquid or suction heat exchanger

liquid separator
load

local air conditioning system

logarithmic mean temperature

difference
longitudinal fin
louvre
low efficient filter
low pressure controller
low pressure float valve
low pressure induction unit
low pressure side

lyophilization

machine room
main

nain valve

make up water
male rotor
manifold

manual defrosting
mass diffusivity
mass transfer

mean temperature

3.15
10.41
10.40
8.7
34
4.27
10.79
10.64
10.31
7.32
6.45
7.14
3.145
9.26

3.143
6.79
9.80
9.94
10.13
10.51
9.82
3.57
3.8

231
7.33
10.75
4.89
5.82
7.34
7.3
3111
3.114
3.139
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mean temperature difference

mechanical draught cooling tower

mechanical efficiency
mechanical refrigerating system

mechanical refrigerated railcar

mechanically refrigerated vehicle

melting

melting point

middle efficient filter
moi sture content
moisture indicator
Mollier diagram
molecular sieve
multilayer insulant
multi-eaf damper
multishell condenser
monitoring

MONOrotor Screw Compressor
muffler

multistage compression

multistage expansion

natural—convection air cooler
needle bearing

net cooler refrigerating capacity
net refrigerating capacity

noise reduction

non—azeotropic mixture
non—cyclic ice maker
noncondensable gas

normal atomospheric pressure
normal condition

nozzle

3.141
6.103
4.61
4.19
8.64
8.63
3.6
311
9.95
3.92
5.102
3.36
7.30
7.51
7.48
6.23
10.5
514
7.58
3.78
3.70

6.55
5.59
4.39
4.33
2.39
4.70
8.34
3.89
2.35
4.63
9.71

oil charge valve

oil cooler

oil drain valve

oil free compressor

oil receiver

oil rectifier

oil separator

on—off contro

open brine system
open cycle
open—shell-and—-tube condenser
open-type compressor
operating condition
operating pressure
orbiting scroll

outdoor air

outdoor conditions
outer gear oil pump
overrun

ozone depleting potential (ODP)

packaged air conditioner
packing

packing (of cooling tower)
paralel flow
parallel—-flow heat exchanger
partial pressure

peltier effect

perlite

phase change

pilot valve

piston

piston displacement

piston pin end

10.60
5.95
10.61
5.18
7.12
5.96
7.11
110.9
8.47
4.9
6.21
522
4.65
3.56
5.86
9.12
9.6
5.90
8.22
4.85

9.38
7.45
6.111
3.126
6.2
3.97
2.13
7.57
31
10.76
5.45
537
551
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piston ring

piston stroke

pitch of fins

plate fin

plate—fin heat exchanger
plate freezer

plate heat exchanger
plate packing

plate-type evaporator
plenum chamber
polytropic compression
polytropic expansion
polytropic process
positive—displacement compressor
pour point

power

precool er

precooling

preheating

pressure controller
pressure differential controller
pressure drop

pressure enthalpy chart
pressure equalizing
pressure imposing element
pressure-limiting device
pressure ratio

pressure relief device
pressure relief valve
pressure-reducing valve
pressure vessel

pressure volume diagram
primary air

primary return air system
pump—down

pump—feed evaporator

pump out valve
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5.47
5.36
6.83
6.76
6.10
8.25
6.7
6.113
6.37
9.99
3.74
3.68
3.64
52
5.105
4.53
6.46
3.87
3.86
10.11
10.15
3.60
3.37
3.61
7.46
10.81
3.59
10.80
10.58
10.53
7.16
341
9.58
9.56
7.23
6.31
10.59

purge recovery unit
purge valve
psychrometer
psychrometric chart

pyrometer

quality
quick freezer room
quick freezing

quick—release coupling

Rankine cycle

Ranque—Hilsch effect

random packing

receiver

reciprocating compressor

recirculation—type evaporator

rectifier

recircul ated air

reed valve

re—expansion line

reflectance

refrigerant

refrigerant charge

refrigerant compressor

refrigerant compressor capacity

refrigerant compressor condensing
unit

refrigerant compressor unit

refrigerated cargo vessel

refrigerated container

refrigerated display case

refrigerated open type display case

7.22
10.62
10.29
3.40
10.30

3.45
8.27
8.32
741

4.7
2.14
6.114
7.13
5.3
6.30
6.98
9.10
5.69
3.71
3.120
4.68
4.76
5.1
4.38

5.30
529
8.65
8.66
8.6
8.7
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refrigerated plate freezing method
refrigerated rail—car

refrigerated vehicle

refrigeration

refrigeration circuit

refrigeration cycle

refrigeration pipe line

refrigerating capacity

refrigerating capacity per unit of  swept

volume

refrigerating compressor coefficient
of performance

refrigerating effect per shaft power

refrigerating engineering

refrigerating machine

refrigerating machinery

reheating of air

refrigerating plant

refrigerating system

refrigerator

relative humidity

remote control

resulting temperature

return air

return flow compressor

reverse acting diaphragm valve

reverse cycle

reversible cycle

rich solution

ring valve

roll-bound evaporator

roller bearing

rolling piston

rolling piston compressor

room air conditioner

room spray-type humidifier

room thermostat

8.29
8.62
8.61
21

4.28
4.10
7.31
431

4.34

4.44
4.36
25
22
23
9.49
24
4.18
8.2
3.50
104
9.21
9.55
520
10.74
4.2
4.3
4.79
5.68
6.40
5.58
5.84
58
9.37
9.89
10.18

rotary compressor
rotary heat exchanger
rotary oil pump
rotaty seal

row of tubes

rupture member

sandwish panel insulation

safety head

salinometer

saponify

saturation pressure

saturated vapor

scale factor

scraper ring

SCrew Compressor

scroll

scroll compressor

secondary air

secondary refrigerant

secondary return air system
sectional cold room

self—contained air conditioning unit
semi—automatic defrosting
semi—central air conditioning system
semiconductor refrigeration
semi—hermetically sealed compressor
separation efficiency

service valve

shaft seal

shell-and—coil evaporator

sharp freezer

shelf

shelf freezer

shell-and—tube evaporator

57
6.12
5.92
5.63
6.57
10.22

7.54
5.101
10.35
5.107
3.52
342
3.134
548
512
581
516
9.59
4.74
9.57
8.13
9.36
7.5
9.25
2.17
523
9.98
10.57
5.62
6.32
8.28
8.8
8.26
6.33
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shell-and—tube condenser
shell-and—tube heat exchanger
shrouded impeller

shut—off valve

sight glass

silicagel

single—acting compressor

single-stage compression

sliding bearing

dliding vane compressor
Slotted outlet

sludge

solenoid valve
sound insulation
stalling

static pressure

steamj et refrigerating machine

steam jet refrigeration cycle
steam jet refrigerating system
solar constant

solubility

solute

solution heat exchanger
solvent

spacing of fins

specific enthalpy

specific entropy

specific exergy

specific volume

spira coil

spira fin

spiral plate heat exchanger
splash [ubrication

splash packing

split air conditioner

spray cooling tower

spray freezing method
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6.20
6.5
5.75
10.67
7.44
727
54
3.77
5.56
59
9.79
5.108
10.65
2.38
5113
3.94
29
4.15
4.23
2.34
3.103
3.105
6.44
3.104
6.82
3.29
331
3.33
2.23
6.64
6.77
6.9
5.93
6.115
9.40
6.108
8.30

spray pond

sprayed room

spray-type air cooler

spray—type evaporator

stagged bank of tube

standard conditions

standard rating

steady state

stiring cycle

storage in controlled atmosphere

storage room

strainer

stuffing box

submerged—coil condenser

superheat degree of expansion
vave

suction inlet

subcooler

subcooling

suction pressure

suction—pressure regulating valve

suction valve

summer air conditioning

superheat

superheated vapor

surface cooling

surging

surroundings

symmetrically balanced type
compressor

system

system refrigerating capacity

swash—plate compressor

sweating

6.110
9.70
9.91
6.34
6.59
4.66
4.67
3.26
4.6
8.11
8.10
597
5.100
6.18

10.48
5.74
6.26
3.79
3.53
10.54
5.66
9.4
381
3.44
6.86
5112
2.27

5.28
417
4.35
5.10
37
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temperature controller
temperature difference
temperature drop
temperature entropy chart
temperature gradient
temperature rise

test conditions

theoretical displacement
thermal conduction
thermal conductivity
thermal equilibrium
thermal insulation

thermal radiation

thermal resistivity

thermal transmittance
thermo—€lectric refrigeration
thermodynamic parameters
thermodynamical perfectness
thermometer

thermostat

thermostatic expansion valve
thrust bearing
transmittance

tray freezing method

three water pipe system
three-way vave

throttling

throttle valve

throw

total pressure

transducer

transient state

treated air

tube ice maker
tube—on—sheet evaporator
tube plate

tube support

10.16
3.140
3.137
3.39
3.138
3.136
4.64
4.50
3.116
3.131
3.24
2.37
3.115
3.133
3.129
2.16
3.9
4.45
10.26
10.17
10.44
5.60
3.119
8.31
9.73
10.68
3.65
10.43
9.66
3.96
10.8
3.25
9.9
8.38
6.38
6.70
6.93

turbul ator
turbulent flow

twin—rotor screw compressor

uniflow compressor
unitary air conditioner
unloader

unshrouded impeller
unsteady state

useful latent heat (dehumidifying)

capacity of air conditioner
useful sensible heat capacity
useful total capacity of air
conditioner

vacuum
valve guard

valvelift

valve plate

valve seat

vane diffuser

vaned outlet

vaneless diffuser

vapor barrier

vapor lock

variable air volume system
velocity head

volumetric displacement
ventilation

velocity pressure

vertical compressor
vertical-type evaporator

viscosity

6.91
221
513

519
9.35
5.89
5.76
3.27

4.41
4.40

4.42

3.98
573
572
571
5.70
5.80
9.78
5.79
9.103
7.43
9.34
3.101
4.49
9.53
3.95
525
6.35
2.24
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volumetric efficiency

vortex tube

w

wall-mounting type air conditioner
wankel compressor

wall-in refrigerator

wall coil

water—cooled condenser

water cooled jacket

water regulation valve

weak solution

74

4.52
218

9.43
511
8.12
6.62
6.15
5.44
10.55
4.80

wet bulb thermometer
wet compression
window air conditioner
winter air conditioning
wirefin

wire drawing

work cycle

wristpin

year—round air conditioning system

10.27
3.75
9.39
9.5
6.80
2.36
4.11
5.46

9.23
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